
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
WESTERM DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

 CHARLOTTE DIVISION 
 
 
AARON ASELTINE, individually and on 
behalf of all others similarly situated, 
 

Plaintiff, 
v. 

 
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., 
 

Defendant. 
 

 
 
Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-00235-MOC-WCM 
 
 
 

 
JOINT NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT AND STIPULATON   

FOR STAY PENDING SETTLEMENT APPROVAL 
 

Plaintiff, Aaron Aseltine, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, and 

Defendant, Bank of America, N.A., hereby notify the Court they have reached an agreement in 

principle on the material terms of a class settlement to resolve and release on a classwide basis all 

claims pending in the above-referenced action. The parties will endeavor to file the settlement 

agreement along with a motion for preliminary approval of the settlement within 30 days from the 

date of this notice.  

Based on the foregoing, the parties stipulate to and respectfully request that the Court stay 

all deadlines pending approval of the settlement.  

Dated: April 11, 2024                      Respectfully Submitted, 

s/ David M. Wilkerson 
David M. Wilkerson 
NC State Bar No. 35742 
THE VAN WINKLE LAW FIRM 
11 N. Market Street 
Asheville, NC 28801 
Telephone: (828) 258-2991 
Fax: (828) 257-2767 
dwilkerson@vwlawfirm.com 
 
 

s/ Laura G. Brys 
Laura A. Stoll (pro hac vice) 
LStoll@goodwinlaw.com 
Laura G. Brys (pro hac vice) 
LBrys@goodwinlaw.com 
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 4100 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 
Telephone:  (213) 426-2500 
Fax: (213) 623-1673 
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Sophia Goren Gold (pro hac vice) 
KALIELGOLD PLLC 
950 Gilman Street, Ste 200 
Berkeley, CA 94710 
Telephone: (202) 350-4783 
sgold@kalielgold.com 
 
Jeffrey D. Kaliel (pro hac vice to be filed) 
KALIELGOLD PLLC 
1100 15th Street NW 4th Floor 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
Telephone: (202) 350-4783 
jkaliel@kalielpllc.com 
 
Jeff Ostrow (pro hac vice) 
Jonathan M. Streisfeld (pro hac vice) 
KOPELOWITZ OSTROW P.A. 
One West Las Olas Blvd., Suite 500 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 
Telephone: (954) 525-4100 
ostrow@kolawyers.com 
streisfeld@kolawyers.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Putative Class 
 

Viona J. Harris (pro hac vice) 
VHarris@goodwinlaw.com 
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
1900 N Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20036 
Telephone: (202) 346-4000 
Fax: (202) 346-4444 
 
Bradley R. Kutrow (13851) 
bkutrow@mcguirewoods.com 
MCGUIRE WOODS LLP 
201 North Tryon Street Suite 3000 
Charlotte, NC 28202-2146 
Telephone: (704) 343-2000 
 
Attorneys for Defendant  
Bank of America, N.A. 
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